

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING  
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

EOX HOLDINGS LLC and ANDREW  
GIZIENSKI,

Defendants.

Case No.: 18-cv-8890

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO TRANSFER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Introduction..... 1**

**Legal Standard..... 2**

**Argument..... 3**

**I. The CFTC’s Choice of Forum Is Entitled to Deference and Weighs  
Against Transfer ..... 3**

**II. The Convenience to the Witnesses Is a Neutral Factor ..... 4**

**III. The Location of Documents Is a Neutral Factor ..... 6**

**IV. The Convenience to the Parties Is a Neutral Factor ..... 7**

**V. The Locus of Operative Facts Is a Neutral Factor..... 8**

**VI. Defendants Fail to Show that the Availability of Process to Compel Witnesses  
Favors Transfer..... 9**

**VII. Defendants Fail to Show That The Relative Means of Parties Favors Transfer ..... 10**

**VIII. The Court’s Familiarity with the Substantive Law Is a Neutral Factor ..... 11**

**IX. Neither Trial Efficiency Nor the Interest of Justice Favors Transfer..... 12**

**Conclusion ..... 13**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Albert Fadem Trust v. Duke Energy Corp.*, 214 F. Supp. 2d 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 2

*Atl. Recording Corp. v. Project Playlist, Inc.*, 603 F. Supp. 2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 9

*CFTC v. Wilson*, 27 F. Supp. 3d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 2, 3

*City of Pontiac Gen. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Dell, Inc.*, No. 14-CV-3644 (VSB), 2015 WL 12659925 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2015)..... 9

*ESPN, Inc. v. Quiksilver, Inc.*, 581 F. Supp. 2d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 3, 6

*Hummingbird USA, Inc. v. Texas Guaranteed Student Loan Corp.*, No. 06 Civ. 7672 (LTS), 2007 WL 163111(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2007) ..... 10

*In re Channeladvisor Corp. Sec. Litig.*, No. 15-cv-506 (AJN), 2015 WL 4064625 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2015) ..... 6

*Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.*, 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 3

*Kelly v. MD Buyline, Inc.*, 2 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 10

*Kwik Goal, Ltd. v. Youth Sports Publ’g, Inc.*, No. 06 Civ. 395 (HB), 2006 WL 1517598 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2006)..... 12

*Lynch v. Nat’l Prescription Adm’rs*, No. 03 Civ. 1303 (GBD), 2004 WL 385156 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2004) ..... 7

*N.Y. Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. LaFarge N. Am., Inc.*, 599 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 2

*Royal & Sun Alliance Ins., PLC v. Nippon Express USA, Inc.*, 202 F. Supp. 3d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 12

*SEC v. Daly*, No. 05 Civ. 55 (CKK), 2006 WL 6190699 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2006)..... 10

*SEC v. KPMG, LLP*, No. 03 Civ. 671 (DLC), 2003 WL 1842871 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2003)..... 4

*SEC v. Morton*, No. 10 Civ. 1720 (LAK)(MHD), 2011 WL 1344259 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2011) ..... 7

*SEC v. Rose Fund LLC*, No. C 03-04593 (WHA), 2004 WL 2445242 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2004) ..... 8

*SEC v. RPM Int’l, Inc.*, 223 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 8

*SEC v. Thrasher*, No. 92 Civ. 6987 (JFK), 1993 WL 37044 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 3

*Steginsky v. Xcelera, Inc.*, 741 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 11

*Tarzy v. Dwyer*, No. 18 Civ. 1456 (JFK), 2019 WL 132280 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2019)..... 4

*Thayer/Patricof Educ. Funding, LLC v. Pryor Resources, Inc.*, 196 F. Supp. 2d 21  
(D.D.C. 2002) ..... 9

*United States v. Whitman*, 904 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), *aff'd* 555 Fed App'x 98  
(2d Cir. 2014)..... 11

**Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 13a-1..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1404..... 1, 2, 4, 7, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1406..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1631..... 1

Plaintiff Commodity Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC”) respectfully submits this memorandum of law in opposition to Defendants’ motion to transfer this case to the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).<sup>1</sup>
